FAIRFAX AND SEIU LOCAL 1021
Side Letter of Agreement to the

2018-2021 MOU

The Town of Fairfax (“Town”) and the Service Employees International Union, Local 1021
(“Union”) have met and conferred in good faith pursuant to the requirements of the Meyers-
Milias-Brown Act to amend provisions of their Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”), with a
current term of July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2021. This Side Letter of Agreement describes the
parties’ full and complete agreement to extend and amend that MOU.

1. Salary Compensation.

The Parties agree to add the following language to Section Il:

Effective July 1, 2021: Wages for represented unit members covered by this Agreement
shall be increased by 3.0%. Exhibit A shall be replaced with the attached revised Exhibit
A- Table A- Monthly Salary Range.

One-time non-PERSable payment of $3,500 per unit member upon approval of this side
letter by the Town Council.

V. Vacation.

The parties agree to amend Section V to provide as follows:

A. Vacation Entitlement

Employees covered by this agreement shall be eligible for vacation as follows:

Service Days
1 through 48 months (4 years) 13
49 through 120 months (10 years) 17
121 through 180 months (15 years) 22
181 months and over (15 years/1 month) 25




Vacation entitlement is earned on a semi-monthly basis calculated by multiplying
the annual entitlement times 8 hours and dividing by 24.

No employee shall be entitled to take any vacation until he/she has at least six (6)
months of continuous service. When an employee is on a leave without pay status,
he/she shall not be entitled to earn vacation. Upon termination of an employee’s
service with the Town, he/she shall be paid a lump sum for all earned vacation.

The times for which an employee may take vacation shall be as approved by the
department head with due regard for the wishes of the employee and particular
regard for the needs of the service and with the approval of the Town Manager or
his/her designee.

1. Itis the policy of the Town that employees are encouraged to take their normal
vacation each year. An employee may carry the balance of his/her earned time
over to the next year, provided, however, that no employee shall be allowed to
accumulate more than 240 hours of earned vacation. With good cause and the
approval of the Town Manager or his/her designee, an employee may be
allowed to accrue up to a maximum of 300 hours of earned vacation. Vacation
time may be taken in increments of an hour.

Each fiscal year, Employees covered by this Agreement may convert to cash up to 100
hours of vacation time that will be accrued, as long as the employee maintains a minimum
balance of 80 hours of vacation leave after the cash out. Decisions as to how much
vacation to cash out must be made on or before December 15 each year and, once made,
are irrevocable. The cash-out will be provided/paid in the first pay period of the following
fiscal year, once the time has been accrued. (i.e., if an employee, on December 15, 2021,
elects to cash-out 40 hours that will accrue during Fiscal Year 2021-22 payment of those 40
hours will be made in July 2022). In no case can an employee elect to cash-out time that
was already earned as of the time of the election, and in no case can an employee elect to
cash-out time in excess of what they will earn from the time of the election to the end of
the fiscal year. If (a) the employee has used vacation time, such that the amount elected to
be cashed-out is not available or (b) the employee, after the cash-out, will not have 80
hours of vacation remaining, the amount for cash-out will be reduced accordingly.

XVI. Duration of Agreement

The Parties agree to extend the term of the MOU to June 30, 2022.



XX:  Union Security

Union Membership

The Town shall honor an employee’s check-off authorization for dues, COPE or other Union-
sponsored program, which are submitted in writing, through electronically recorded phone
calls, via online deduction authorization, or by any other means of indicating agreement
allowable under state and federal law, regardless of whether the employee is a member of
the Union.

Deductions for dues, COPE or other Union-sponsored program shall start the first full pay
period after the Town receives notification of the authorization. The Town shall transmit such
payments to the Union through electronic funds transfer no later than thirty (30) days after
the deduction from the employee’s earnings occurs.

Requests to authorize dues/other deduction(s), or requests to change status regarding
such deductions, shall be directed to the Union rather than the Town. The Town shall rely
on the Union’s explanations in a certified list, submitted by a representative of the Union
who has authority to bind the Union, regarding whether an authorization/change in
deduction(s) has been requested by the employee.

The Union is responsible to obtain and maintain voluntary written authorization for
membership dues deductions. Membership dues deductions shall automatically renew unless
written notice is provided by the authorized representative of the Union certifying a change
in membership dues. The Town shall honor any changes to membership dues deduction
amounts provided by the Union. The Union shall not be required to provide the Town a copy
of the employee’s authorization unless a dispute arises about the existence or terms of the
authorization.

The Union shall indemnify, defend, and hold the Town harmless against any claims made
and/or any suit against the Town which may arise as a result of its deductions for membership
dues or other programs sponsored by the Union.

The Town shall produce to SEIU Local 1021’s Membership Department every thirty (30) days,
on a regular ongoing basis, a malleable electronic file containing the following information
for all current employees covered by this Agreement: Full Name (first, middle, last, suffix);
Employee Number (if the Town adopts Employee numbers); Job Title; Department;
Telephone numbers, including personal cellphone, home phone and work phone; Personal
email address, as provided by the employee; Home Address; Pay Rate; Pay Status.

Union Notification

The Town shall notify the Union of a new employee’s expected first day at work at least ten (10)
calendar days in advance except that a shorter notice may be provided in a specific instance

3



where there is an urgent need critical to the Town’s operations that was not reasonably
foreseeable. In addition, the Town shall provide the Union an electronic list of new employees
with their contact information at least three days in advance of their expected first day at work.
A representative of the Union shall be permitted to meet with new employees within 10 days
from their start date.

The above sections and language revisions are the only amendments to the current
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU). This Side Letter Agreement does not change, modify,
or otherwise alter any other terms or conditions of the current MOU between the Town of
Fairfax and the Service Employees International Union Local 1021 Miscellaneous Unit. Except
as modified in this Side Letter Agreement, all other provisions of the MOU remain in full force
and effect.

FOR SEIU LOCAL 1021 FOR TOWN OF FAIRFAX
Date: %’b\' a\ Date: S/— 9—'%4\
=
AP o il A=
teri

Michael\iloria, Chief Negotiator Adam Politzef, In own Manager

G

Jub‘ﬁ Freeman, Union Representative

L Lo

224
John Tierney, Union Repgesgdtative

Susan Waters, Union Representative




T6'9€S'S S | STELT'S S |STTT0’s S |ooesst S |vessst ¢ | ¢esesv S (] JUBISISSY BAIEIISIUILIPY
8TITY'S S |9£'8ST'S S |cLei6'y S |6.8/9% $|66650'y S| 08 €Vt S JUBISISSY dAIlRAISIUIWIPY
667959 S |9v0S2'9 S |e8Ts6's S |SE699°S S |8E66ES S| LT TrIS 3 J3MJOM BdUBUBIUIR Y JOIUSS
60'7S8°S S | CE'SLS8'S S | €8'60€'s S | 86'950'S S| /1918 S | €3985T 3 11 43340/ @dUBUDIUIRN
TLyTs’s $ | v9'197's S | 80'TTO'S S |9v'eiL'y S| oTsvst S |9l 8zew S 11 43310/7 DoURUBIUIER A
SO6SC'S $ | 29'800°S S |er0LL'y S |i6TvSy S| v99zEr S | 090TT ¥ 3 | J9)JoM douBURIULRIA
ddais 3daag a daas Jdass g deys v dais NOLLYIHISSV1D
NOW Jad suonesyissea jje 03 paydde 107 %¢ TZ0Z ‘T AInf aAnd3y3

S9'SLE'S § | 99°6TT'S S| 4858V S |69€v9y $|oszev'y $|96Tre'y S 1| JUBLSISSY DAIIRIISIUILIPY
€S°8ST'S § | TT'800'S S |v969Lv S |TISTYSY S |0C9TEY S |6T0CTV S JURISISSY SAIIRIISILILIPY
€8'TLE'9 $ | T¥'890'9 S |vvels's $|c€Tvos's S |cTzve's S |o0Sze6v $ 4840/, 92UBUIIUIBIA JOIUSS
85°€89'S S | €6'CT¥'S S | LT1'65T'S S | 69606 S |685.9F S| sy S 11 48310, BduBUSIUIRN
08'€9€'s S | 8E'80T'S S |€T'598v S |oveedy S |i8cTv'r S| 89¢0Cv $ I 13410/ daueUIUIRN
88'S0T'S S |v/'798v S |8T'TE9vr S |S90tv'y S |z900ztv S | 650007 S | 49310/ dUBUBIULR N
4 daig 3 desg adass D daig g daxg v daig NOILYDHISSY1D

NOW 42d suoneayissep |je 03 paijdde 10D %€

0Z0Z ‘T AInr aaiday3

a8uey Aejes Alyiuop -v T1av|



